
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 16 September 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has dec
[...]
shire Council and Worcestershire County Council.  The basic plan 
preparation is undertaken by the Youth Offending Service according to the 
deadlines and guidance from the Youth Justice Board for England and 
Wales (YJB). 

 

   
5. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT   29 - 52  
   
 To provide Cabinet with an overview of performance against the Joint 

Corporate Plan 2010-13 for the first quarter of 2010-11 using content from 
Performance Plus (P+), the electronic performance management system 
being used by Herefordshire Public Services. 
 

 

   
6. REVIEW OF TOURISM DELIVERY   53 - 64  
   
 To agree the remodelling of tourism delivery in Herefordshire based on a 

comprehensive review of the service. 
 

 

   
7. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK   65 - 72  
   
 To seek approval for the publication of the Herefordshire Core Strategy:   



 

 

Hereford Preferred Option paper for consultation purposes. 
 

   
8. WINTER WEATHER DECEMBER 2009 - FEBRUARY 2010 THE 

RESPONSE TO IT   
73 - 120  

   
 To respond to the ‘Scrutiny Review of the Impact of Winter Weather 

December 2009 – February 2010 and the Response to it’. 

 

 

   
9. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009/10   121 - 148  
   
 To report the forecast financial position for both revenue and capital to 31 

March 2011 and provide an update on Directorates’ recovery plans 
instigated to address projected overspends.  
 
The report also provides information on treasury management activities in 
the first four months of 2010/11. 
 

 

   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by th
[...]
 of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday 12 
July 2010 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, TM James, RI Matthews, WU Attfield 

and MAF Hubbard 
  
  
40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr PJ Edwards, Chairman Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Declarations of interest were received from: 
Cllr AJM Blackshaw, Governor Canon Pyon Primary School, part of the Weobley schools 
cluster group. 
Cllr RJ Phillips, Governor Pembridge Primary School. 
CJ Bull, Chief Executive, resident in Dilwyn Village. 
 

42. THE FUTURE OF DILWYN CHURCH OF ENGLAND  (C OF E) PRIMARY SCHOOL   
 
The Chairman welcomed Brigadier Spackman, Chairman of Governors for Dilwyn School and 
the headteacher Mr Prestage.  He stated that the pr
[...]
small the year groups are with more than one peer group 
class of two children only.  

 
Cabinet noted the comments of the Headteacher: 
 

• Safeguarding had been an issue for the school in the 2007 Ofsted report but was 
not an issue now in 2010.  

• An arrangement was in place with Weobley High School for emergency staff 
cover but had not proved necessary as yet. 

• Indications were for the next Ofsted report that the school would get a good 
rating and Ofsted had no concerns regarding safeguarding arrangements. 

• With the business manager for Weobley High School ways had been explored in 
which assistance could be provided with the school budget.  This would be on a 
temporary basis until the school could be federated with St Mary’s High School. 

• Because of the small number of pupils the children are used to working and 
growing up with younger and older children and looking after one another. 

• Parents had moved children to Dilwyn School because of the help and 
assistance the school provided. 

 
The Chairman commended the headteacher for his commitment to the quality of 
education provided at the school.  He added that with regard to the recommendations of 
the report there was over 12 months to consider any new measures within education 
brought about by the new coalition government and for the closure proposals to be 
considered by the adjudicator. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT Cabinet: 

a) considered the information presented in the report; and  

3



 

b) agreed that the Local Authority initiate the statutory process 
concerning the closure of Dilwyn Church of England Primary 
School with effect from 31 August 2011. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 

4



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 22 
July 2010 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Br
[...]
ORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT - QUARTER 1 2010-11 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 
HUMAN RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To provide Cabinet with an overview of performance against the Joint Corporate Plan 2010-13 for the 
first quarter of 2010-11 using content from Performance Plus (P+), the electronic performance 
management system being used by Herefordshire Public Services. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendations 

 THAT Cabinet  

a. considers performance to the end of June 2010 and the measures being taken to 
address areas of under-performance, noting that a more comprehensive report will 
be presented in October; and 

b. considers the recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review the 
indicators in the Local Area Agreement, and take the opportunity to review the 
indicators and projects that are in the Joint Corporate Plan 2010-13, using the 
forthcoming review of the Joint Corporate Plan 2010-13 to do this. 

Key Points Summary 

• This report is a transitional one moving from reporting performance against the Annual 
Operating Statement to managing performance against the Joint Corporate Plan.  Thus both 
the format of the report and the measures of performance being used differ from previous 
reports to Cabinet.  In addition, the move away from centrally imposed national indicators will 
allow more local freedom to set measures and targets that are important to Herefordshire.  

AGENDA ITEM 5

29



 2

During the months ahead the format and process will be refined.  The views of Cabinet 
members, individually or collectively, are a crucial part of this development process and will be 
very welcome. 

• A large number of indicators are reported annually, so in-year judgements can only currently 
be made on a selection of indicators.  Of those where data is available, the majority are on 
track to achieve target (24 on or ahead of target; 13 behind t
[...]


 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Natalia Silver, Assistant Director, Economy and Culture (01432) 260732. 

$i4ecanti.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: REVIEW OF TOURISM DELIVERY 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To agree the remodelling of tourism delivery in Herefordshire based on a comprehensive review of 
the service. 

Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living 
or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County. 

It was included in the Forward Plan. 

Recommendations 

 THAT:  

 (a) support the establishment of a new Destination Management Partnership 
(DMP) which will be required to work with Shropshire and Telford DMPs 
under the emerging Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP); 

(b) the proposed principles of the tourism strategy and brand essence are 
agreed as outlined in appendix 1;  

(c) the remodelling of the TICs is progressed as outlined in this report; and 

(d) delegated authority be given to the Director of Sustainable Communities 
to negotiate, subject to decisions about the Council’s spending 
proposals in 2011/12 and taking account of the Government's 
comprehensive spending review (CSR) to be announced later in the 
autumn, future financial and staffing resources for the DMP. 

 AGENDA ITEM 6

53



 2

Key Points Summary 

• A review of tourism delivery has taken place to consider maximising the opportunity of the 
visitor economy in the county, this includes considering the roles of Visit Herefordshire (the 
county’s Destination Management Partnership) and the local authority.  A Tourism Transition 
Group has been established to consider the findings and implement recommendations. 

• The review recommended the formation of a new DMP which should take a more strategic 
lead
[...]
Local Development Framework.  

Risk Management 

Preparation of the Core Strategy is a statutory requirement. 

Consultees 

Hereford Futures Ltd  

Appendices 

Hereford Preferred Option Paper. 

70



Background Papers 

Place Shaping Paper Consultation January 2010 

Hereford Relief Road – Study of Options August 2010. 

71



72



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Nicholas  
Assistant Director Public Health on Tel: (01432) 260543 

$4cr0obp1.doc 01/01/10 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: WINTER WEATHER DECEMBER 2009 – FEBRUARY 
2010 AND THE RESPONSE TO IT 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ENVIRONMENT & STRATEGIC HOUSING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open. 

Wards Affected  

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To respond to the ‘Scrutiny Review of the Impact of Winter Weather December 2009 – February 
2010 and the Response to it’. 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) The Committee be thanked for undertaking a comprehensive review 
and producing an excellent report; 

(b) The Executive joins with the Committee in recognising and 
commending the considerable efforts made in response to the 
winter problems; 

(c) All thirty recommendations be agreed and implemented within 
existing budgetary provision. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered that there are some local considerations 
that it could bring to the Executive’s attention and invite them to consider.  It believes that 
these may well supplement or complement the findings of a national review.   These are 
reproduced in the Action Plan at Appendix 1. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

73



Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options.  However, Cabinet may wish to amend the proposals or 
agree additional actions for our Winter Weather Plan. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To ensure that lessons learned, which should improve service provision during any future 
episode of disruption, are acted upon.
[...]
g it. The main problem would be the 
level of clearance for access to the data.  
Agresso is able to produce reports on the data easily such as the number absent with flu, the trend (it can also alert you if a trend reaches a 
trigger point) the number of critical staff absent, the number of staff redeployed. 

119



1
2
0



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Anne Phillips, Head of Financial Services on 01432 383173 

 

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009/10 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ROURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide.  

Purpose 

To report the forecast financial position for both revenue and capital to 31 March 2011 and provide an 
update on Directorates’ recovery plans instigated to address projected overspends.  
 
The report also provides information on treasury management activities in the first four months of 
2010/11. 
 
Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT Cabinet  

a) Note the report and the forecast deficit position of £1.9 million; and 

b) Note the Chief Executive’s requirement that Directors deliver recovery plans to 
ensure a balanced revenue budget. 

Key Points Summary 

• As of the end of July the overall revenue budget position for 2010/11 shows a projected 
£1.9m overspend. This is approximately 1.4% of the Council’s £143m million revenue 
budget (excluding Dedicated Schools Grant funding). 

 
• The forecast capital outturn has decreased from the original budget position by £0.2m to 

£77.7m. 
 

• Virements exceeding £140k are highlighted throughout the documents. 
 
Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

121



Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To ensure Cabinet is informed of the forecast outturn and receive assurance that officers take 
appropriate action as necessary to ensure a balanced outturn position is delivered.  To ensure 
there is the appropriate use

Minutes of the meeting

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 16
September 2010 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman)
Councillor (Vice Chairman)

Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde,
JG Jarvis, PD Price and DB Wilcox

In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards, TM James, Rl Matthews,
PM Morgan and MAF Hubbard

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor WU Attfield, Labour Group Leader.
51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN.
e Councillor DB Wilcox, Personal, Youth Court Magistrate.
e Councillor RJ Phillips, Personal, Youth Court Magistrate.

6. REVIEW OF TOURISM DELIVERY.
e Councillor H Bramer, Personal, Business interest in tourism industry in Herefordshire.
e Councillor JG Jarvis, Personal, Business interest in tourism industry in Herefordshire.
e Councillor MAF Hubbard, Personal, Business interest in tourism industry in
Herefordshire.
e Councillor PD Price, Personal, Business interest in tourism industry in Herefordshire.

52. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the scheduled meeting held on 22 July 2010 and the
additional meeting held on 12 July 2010 be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

53. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN

The Cabinet Member Children’s Services presented the report on the Annual Youth Justice
Plan 2010/11.

Responding to comments raised in discussion, the Cabinet Member:

e Stated that the performance was moving positively in the right direction.

e Acknowledged that most of the statistics related to a combined Herefordshire and
Worcestershire data set and noted that the Court system had access to more local
data on youth offending.

o Recognised that there was a significant cost to local authorities to provide a
programme of support and supervision to young offenders when provided as an




54.

55.

alternative to custody. There was a need to meet these costs within the current
financial constraints.

The Leader emphasised the need to balance the challenging issues of reducing public
finances during a time of economic crisis, which may, as a consequence, lead to an
increase in youth crime.

RESOLVED: that the Youth Justice Plan as prepared be endorsed and that it be
recommended within the Policy Framework that the Plan be
approved by Council at its meeting on the 19 November 2010.

INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Cabinet Member Corporate Customer Services and Human Resources presented
the report which provided an overview of performance against the Joint Corporate Plan
210-13 for the first quarter of 2010-11. Cabinet was advised that the report used content
from Performance Plus (P+), the electronic performance management system being
used by Herefordshire Public Services, which was still in the process of being fully
integrated. Future reports would be refined and re-designed to include meaningful
indicator descriptions and more timely data.

The Head of Policy and Performance advised Cabinet that the report was a transitional
one, as previous reports reported performance against the Annual Operating Statement,
whilst this and future reports outlined how the Council managed performance against the
Joint Corporate Plan via P+. The majority of indicators at the end of quarter one were on
track to achieve target and a further report, outlining the mid year position, would be
presented to Cabinet in October.

Responding to a question on the funding of the flood alleviation scheme, the Director of
Sustainable Communities advised Members that the scheme remained a planned
commitment for AWM during 2010/11 — 2011/12. The financial support committed from
AWM was second only to the scheme to redevelop Birmingham New Street Station. The
Council was currently awaiting a suitable outcome of the Compulsory Purchase Inquiry,
the results of which would be expected in November 2010.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) noted the performance to the end of June 2010 and the measures
being taken to address areas of under-performance, noting that a
more comprehensive report will be presented in October; and

(b) noted the recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
to review the indicators in the Local Area Agreement, and that
the opportunity be taken to review the indicators and projects
that are in the Joint Corporate Plan 2010-13, using the
forthcoming review of the Joint Corporate Plan 2010-13 to do
this.

REVIEW OF TOURISM DELIVERY

The Cabinet Member Economic Development and Community Services presented a
detailed report on the remodelling of tourism delivery in Herefordshire which had been
based on a comprehensive review of the service and outlined the reasons for the
recommendations. Cabinet was advised of the proposal to form a new Destination
Management Partnership (DMP) and to remodel the tourist information centres (TICS)
service to move away from the traditional methods of service delivery to create a more
efficient service.



The Leader stated that,

Given the expectations of the Comprehensive Spending Review of the need for
local authorities to cut between 25-40% of their budgets, difficult decisions
needed to be made about the future of public expenditure. Debates about the
future of services needed to had against the background of public sector cuts.
Currently AWM and the ERDF contributed to the funding of advertising, market
campaigns and sponsorship within the county, however, future funding from
these sources could not be relied upon.

In relation to the TICs, the Council had inherited some expensive leases, which
could no longer be sustained.

The great importance of tourism to the local economy was recognised and a
commitment was made to retain a TIC presence in the localities, however such a
presence needed to be provided in the most cost effective way through, where
possible, a locality information point. The administration would commit to retain
such presence.

In relation to the development of tourism, the joint bid for a Local Enterprise
Partnership (LEP) from Herefordshire, Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin
(Marches LEP) to HM Government would place an emphasis on the tourism
industry as a priority area for support. Tourism would be an important keystone
for the LEP bid and its strategic importance would be emphasised.

The importance of joint working with neighbouring areas in attracting visitors and
in encouraging spend was emphasised, as visitors did not confine themselves to
county area boundaries.

In discussion the following points were made by Cabinet Members:

Thanks were expressed to all those involved in the tourism services within the
county, however times were changing and a different approach to supporting
tourism was imperative.

In determining the future of the TIC service, it was necessary to consider the
most cost effective use of council tax by vacating expensive buildings to
appropriate shared facilities and using multi skilled staff, whilst ensuring the
presence in the City and Market Towns. Such an approach would emphasise the
Council’s ‘tell us once’ vision. The reports of alleged closure of the TIC service
were untrue.

It was acknowledged that the decision to remodel tourism delivery would not be
easy and that such changes would need to be dealt with sensitively. It was
stated that there was a need to cut the cost of doing jobs before consideration of
cuts to the front line delivery of services.

In considering the proposal to form a new DMP it was emphasised that there was
a need to strategically develop new opportunities, to raise the profile of the
county and to work with adjoining counties.

It was recognised that the internet was increasingly being used by tourists to find
out information on destinations and to make on-line bookings; at the same time
there had generally been a decline in visitor numbers for TICs.

The development of a Tourism Strategy was to be welcomed and would provide
vision and direction. It was stated that local businesses, through the local
Chamber of Commerce, were in agreement that the private sector was key to the
future promotion of tourism in the county.

The Cabinet Member Economic Development and Community Services, in responding to
comments from Members in attendance stated that:

He did not recognise the comments which had been made regarding the fact that
difficulties with the current DMP could be traced back to its establishment due to
the fact it had not been set up as an independent body with the Council retaining
control. Additional comments made regarding the frustrations of tourist providers



56.

in relation to the DMP and that it was not given the opportunity to develop
engagement with the private sector were additionally not recognised.

He welcomed the acknowledgement that there was a need to reconsider the
Council’s approach to TICs but did not support the view expressed that it was not
appropriate to radically alter the TICs at the same time as proposals to change
the DMP structure.

The new business model was based on world wide best practice and would
transfer the provision of tourism to the private sector and commissioning by the
public sector.

RESOLVED that:

(a) Cabinet support the establishment of a new Destination
Management Partnership (DMP) which will be required to work with
Shropshire and Telford DMPs under the emerging Local Enterprise
Partnership (LEP);

(b) The proposed principles of the tourism strategy and brand
essence are agreed as outline in appendix 1 to the report;

(c) The remodelling of the TICs is progressed as outlined in the
report; and

(d) Delegated authority be given to the Director of Sustainable
Communities to negotiate, subject to decisions about the
Council’s spending proposals in 2011/12 and taking account of the
Government’s comprehensive spending review (CSR) to be
announced later in the autumn, future financial and staffing
resources for the DMP.

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK

The Leader advised Cabinet that, as the report sought approval for the publication of the
Herefordshire Core Strategy: Hereford Preferred Option paper for consultation purposes,
any discussion or comment on the item would need to pertain to the process of the
consultation which included ensuring that all issues which needed to be consulted upon
had been included. Discussion was not to be had on the content of the Preferred Option
paper. The opportunity for an informed balanced debate would take place within the
framework of the consultation process.

The Cabinet Member Environment and Strategic Housing introduced the report and
stated that:

this was the start of an important consultation process about the future of
Hereford and Herefordshire.

The proposal was based on the outcomes of consultations, public engagement
and detailed work and sought to place economy and quality of life at the heart of
a successful Herefordshire, which was dependent on a successful Hereford.

The Preferred Option document set out a package of proposals to deliver the
vision of; more and better paid jobs, increased number of homes, improved
leisure and shopping and infrastructure (including the preferred option of a
western route corridor for the relief road).

Local media be requested to assist in publicising the consultation process.

The Strategic Delivery Manager informed Cabinet that:



Once adopted, the Core Strategy would set the guidance for the long term
development of new homes, businesses, open space and other facilities across
the county to 2026.

The Preferred Option paper had been developed following consideration of
evidence base and external consultation on the Place Shaping Paper (which
contained a number of possible options) undertaken during early 2010.

The distribution of growth and urban expansion areas outlined in the report
provided an opportunity to meet the vision agreed for Hereford 2026.

Feedback had been received from specialist environmental consultants who
undertook Sustainability Appraisals of the preferred policies and it was proposed
to make minor amendments to the Preferred Option paper to reflect these
findings prior to the start of the consultation process. Habitat Regulation
Assessment work was continuing and would inform the final Core Strategy.

The consultation process would run between 27 September 2010 and 5
November 2010.

Close working with Elected Members was being undertaken to go through any
concerns.

There had been a typographical error in the report. The reference to the
Hereford Relief Road — Study of Options August 2010 under the Background
Papers heading should have stated Hereford Relief Road — Study of Options
September 2010.

In discussion Cabinet:

Stressed the importance of ensuring that the public were aware of the
consultation process and its importance to the future of Hereford and the county
over the next 16 years, not least in providing a future for young people in the
county. Comments and views needed to be encouraged and the consultation
needed to be actively monitored to ensure receipt of responses and that it
received active publicity.

Emphasised that Elected Members had a role to play in encouraging good in
depth debate and engagement within local communities.

Provided assurances that the consultation process would welcome alternative
views than those outlined in the Preferred Option document.

Acknowledged that consultation on the Preferred Options for the county’s market
towns had been undertaken to complement that now being proposed for
Hereford.

The Leader, in responding to comments from members in attendance stated that:

Contrary to the statement made that there had been a lack of engagement on
the growth agenda, the wider growth agenda had been discussed by Council
during this administration and publically through the Place Shaping consultation
held in early 2010.

He emphasised the importance of actively mobilising the public to respond to the
consultation process, both from those in favour and against the proposals.

The city needed to have managed growth and that the consequences of
development would need to be debated, managed and addressed. The
sensitive nature of some of the proposals under consultation was acknowledged.

An additional recommendation (b, below) was proposed and accepted for consideration.

RESOLVED that:

(a) the publication of the Herefordshire Core Strategy: Hereford Preferred
Option Paper be approved for consultation purposes.



(b) approval of further minor text changes be delegated to the Director —
Sustainable Communities, in consultation with the Cabinet Member.

57. WINTER WEATHER DECEMBER 2009 - FEBRUARY 2010 THE RESPONSE TO IT

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny was invited to present the report of the Scrutiny
Review of the Impact of Winter Weather December 2009 to February 2010. Thanks
were expressed to the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for
undertaking the review and to officers for providing information.

The report outlined five key areas which the Overview and Scrutiny Committee believed
the Council should consider when seeking to improve the response to future episodes of
severe weather; these were the Council’s role as: Community Leader, Service Provider,
Commissioner of Services, Employer and Partner. Overarching these areas was the
importance of communications and the proposal to provide a central communications
point which would better facilitate timely information flows.

The Leader welcomed the report and endorsed the thanks to all the members and
officers involved. He stated the importance of gaining clarity on certain matters, such as
legal responsibilities of individuals and businesses for snow and ice clearance, advice
which would be appropriate for Government to provide. He additionally commented on
the need for Government departments to act pragmatically in severe weather situations.
The example was given of HM Customs and Excise issuing a reminder to farmers during
the severe snow to ensure farm vehicles, when assisting with road clearances, ran on
white, not red diesel. In the era of the Big Society when communities were encouraged
to help themselves, such messages would not be helpful.

The Cabinet Member Highways and Transportation advised Cabinet:

¢ that the Winter Plan 2010/11 has been revised and updated. The Plan covered
as many eventualities as possible and encompassed matters such as access
routes, buses routes, schools.

e Preparation for the winter season had already begun with salt bins being filled.

e That the Government had advised all local authorities that they could not use as
much salt as was used during Winter 2009/10. There would be a need to spread
the salt as thinly as possible to achieve as much as possible.

Cabinet welcomed the report and emphasised the need to monitor progress on actions.
An additional recommendation (d, below) was proposed and accepted for consideration.
RESOLVED that:

(&) the Committee be thanked for undertaking a comprehensive review and
producing an excellent report;

(b) The Executive joins with the Committee in recognising and commending
the considerable efforts made in response to the winter problems;

(c) All thirty recommendations be agreed and implemented within existing
budgetary provision; and

(d) HM Government be lobbied to provide clarity and legislation on the
responsibility for snow/ice clearance for both individuals and businesses.

58. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009/10



The Cabinet Member Resources presented a report on the forecast financial position for
both revenue and capital to 31 March 2011 which also provided an update on
Directorates’ recovery plans instigated to address projected overspends. Additionally,
the report provided information on treasury management activities in the first four months
of 2010/11.

Cabinet was advised that;

o the projected overspends were within the Integrated Commissioning Directorate
and the Children and Young People Directorate, both of which had recovery
plans in place.

e The general reserves as at 1 April 2010 was £6.4million, having been
replenished by £1million as part of the agreed budget setting process.

e The Council was working within a challenging budgetary environment given the
likely reduction in funding to be announced in October's Comprehensive
Spending Review.

¢ Due to maximising investment interest and rescheduling loans, it was expected
that £800k would be delivered above budget.

o Whilst the level of write offs had increased the collection rates remained good.

The Head of Financial Services added that:
o the projected overspend equated to 1.4% of the budget.
o All service areas had initiated recovery plans to work towards a balanced
budget.
e There were no significant changes captured in August as the financial position
was static.

In discussion the following points were raised:
e The comprehensive report was welcomed
o That the £540k Park and Ride scheme had been put on hold for the time being,
however it remained a future objective for the Council. A coach park behind the
swimming pool in Hereford was still planned to go ahead.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:
(a) note the report and the forecast deficit position of £1.9 million; and

(b) note the Chief Executive’s requirement that Directors deliver recovery
plans to ensure a balanced revenue budget.

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN



